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ORDER
SUSTAINING, IN PART and OVERRULING, IN PART,

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION OF PECO ENERGY COMPANY
Before

Darlene D. Heep

Administrative Law Judge

INTRODUCTION

Complainant refused a Smart Meter, objects to PECO installing a Smart Meter at her residence, contends that Smart Meters are unlawful wiretapping under federal and state laws and also alleges that PECO did not determine whether Smart Meters pose a health danger prior to deployment.  
This Order sustains, in part, and overrules, in part, the Preliminary Objection of PECO.  The Preliminary Objection is sustained with respect to the wiretapping claim and the wiretapping claims are dismissed with this Order.  
History of the Proceeding
On April 21, 2017, Nancy Russell (Complainant) filed this Complaint against PECO Energy Company (PECO, Company or Respondent).  On the Complaint form, Complainant alleges that PECO is threatening to shut off her service or has already shut it off.  Complainant is refusing installation of Smart Meter, alleges that Smart Meters are unlawful surveillance devices in violation of federal and state wiretapping laws, and that prior to deployment of the Smart Meters, PECO did not determine whether Smart Meters pose a health danger.  
On May 9, 2017, PECO filed the instant Preliminary Objection as well as an Answer.  In the Answer, the Company acknowledged that it had attempted to install a Smart Meter at the service address, averred to be rental property owned by the Complainant.  PECO further contended that it was attempting to install the meter in accordance with Act 129 and the Commission Order approving its Smart Meter Implementation Plan and also asserted that the Company has a right to terminate the service of a customer who does not allow PECO access to install a Smart Meter.  
In the Preliminary Objection, PECO references 52 Pa. Code Section 5.101(a)(4) and contends that the Complaint should be dismissed for legal insufficiency and, further, that PECO is entitled to judgment as a matter of law with respect to all allegations because there are no genuine issues of fact.  

The Complainant did not file a response to PECO’s Preliminary Objection.  

The Preliminary Objection was assigned to the undersigned on June 30, 2017. This matter is ready for a decision.  
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
The Complainant in this proceeding is Nancy Russell, who seeks to prevent installation of a Smart Meter at 12 Stoney Hill Road, New Hope, Pennsylvania, the service address.

2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company, an electric distribution company.
3.
Complainant filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company on April 21, 2017, seeking to prevent installation of Smart Meter at the service address.

4.
On May 9, 2017, PECO filed an Answer to the Complaint and Preliminary Objections seeking dismissal of the Complaint as legally insufficient. 
5.
Complainant did not file a response to the Preliminary Objection. 
DISCUSSION

Section 5.101 of Commission regulations, 52 Pa.Code § 5.101, sets forth the grounds for granting preliminary objections.  That section provides as follows: 

§ 5.101.  Preliminary objections.

(a)
Grounds.  Preliminary objections are available to parties and may be filed in response to a pleading except motions and prior preliminary objections.  Preliminary objections must be accompanied by a notice to plead, must state specifically the legal and factual grounds relied upon and be limited to the following:


(1)
Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding. 


(2)
Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter. 


(3)
Insufficient specificity of a pleading. 


(4)
Legal insufficiency of a pleading. 


(5)
Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action. 


(6)
Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

(7)
Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.

52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a).

Commission procedure regarding the disposition of preliminary objections is similar to the procedure utilized in Pennsylvania civil practice.  A preliminary objection in civil practice seeking dismissal of a pleading will be granted only where relief is clearly warranted and free from doubt.  Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Environmental Resources, 486 Pa. 536, 406 A.2d 1020 (1979).  The moving party may not rely on its own factual assertions, but must accept for the purposes of disposition of the preliminary objection all well-pleaded, material facts of the other party, as well as every inference fairly deducible from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pa., 507 Pa. 360, 490 A.2d 402 (1985).  The preliminary objection may be granted only if the moving party prevails as a matter of law.  Rok v. Flaherty, 527 A.2d 211 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987).  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Dep’t. of Auditor General, et al. v. State Employees’ Retirement System, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003) (citing Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002). 
A complaint is legally sufficient if it sets forth “an act or thing done or omitted to be done or about to be done or omitted to be done by the respondent in violation, or claimed violation, of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission.”  52 Pa.Code § 5.22(a)(4).  A preliminary objection should be sustained only where it appears with certainty that, upon the facts averred, the law will not allow the plaintiff to recover. International Union of Operating Engineers v. Linesville Constr. Co., 457 Pa. 220, 224 (Pa. 1974).

A hearing is necessary only to resolve disputed questions of fact, and is not required to resolve questions of law, policy or discretion.  Dee-Dee Cab, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 817 A.2d 593 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003), petition for allowance of appeal denied, 836 A.2d 123 (Pa. 2003).

In the instant Preliminary Objection, PECO asserts that the Complaint should be dismissed as legally insufficient because the Complaint’s objection to the installation of a smart Meter at her home does not allege a violation that can be the basis for any finding against PECO and that the Complainant is not entitled to relief under the law.  In particular, the Company asserts that:  1) under its tariff, the Company has a right to access the premises of a customer to install, remove or change equipment and that the Company can terminate a customer’s service if that customer refuses installation of a Smart Meter; 2) PECO is installing Smart Meters in accordance with the Commission’s Order and its Commission approved Smart Meter Implementation Plan; 3) the “opt out” of a Smart Meter sought by the Complainant is not available; and 4) Complainant has not specified any safety or health effects from Smart Meters.
For the reasons below, to the extent that the Complainant is seeking a simple “opt out” of Smart Meter installation, the Preliminary Objection will be sustained. Further, the wiretapping claim will be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.  With respect to the remaining issues, the Preliminary Objection will be overruled. 


The Complainant is seeking relief under federal and state wiretapping laws, particularly referencing the United States Code, Title 18, Part 1, Chapter 119, Section 2511. Any claims pertaining to wiretapping will be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction. As has been noted, 

The PUC does not have jurisdiction to authorize wiretaps, to hear criminal prosecutions involving illegal wiretaps or to provide civil remedies for victims of illegal wiretaps. This lack of jurisdiction is predicated on the PUC's lack of authority to determine the legality of an instance of electronic surveillance.


McClellan v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n, 159 Pa. Commw. 675, 679 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 17, 1993).  


PECO also avers that the Company is simply trying to comply with the Commission’s directives by attempting to install a Smart Meter at the property.  Section 10.5 of the PECO tariff does give PECO the right to access the premises of a customer to install, remove or change any of the company’s equipment.  Also, Section 18.3 of PECO’s tariff provides that the Company may terminate if access to the meter is refused or obstructed.  Specifically, PECO’s tariff provides:
The Company may terminate on reasonable notice if entry to the meter or meters is refused or if access thereto is obstructed or hazardous; or if utility service is taken without the knowledge or approval of the Company; or for other violation of these Rules and Regulations and/or applicable Commission rules, including those found at Pennsylvania Public Utility Code or the Commission's regulations.

The tariff, which has the force of law,
 does allow for PECO to terminate service under certain circumstances.  However, the specific facts surrounding the termination procedures, smart meter installation efforts and notices that pertain to the Complainant is not known.  Therefore there is not, at this juncture, a certainty that the law will not allow the Complainant to recover.  This issue will proceed to hearing. 
As PECO correctly noted, Act 129 of 2008 directed the Respondent and other EDCs to file Smart Meter procurement and installation plans with the Commission.  By Order entered May 6, 2010, at M-2009-2123944, the Commission approved the Respondent’s Smart Meter procurement and installation plan.  That plan has does not provide that a customer may opt out of having a Smart Meter.  Id.  
The Commission has recognized, however, that complaints pertaining to Smart Meter installation, particularly those alleging health and safety issues, may give rise to potential customer service violations for unsafe and/or unreasonable service under Section 1501 of the Code.
  Romeo v. Pa. PUC, 154 A.3d 422 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).  Therefore, Complainant’s claim that PECO did not determine whether Smart Meters pose a health danger will proceed to proceed to hearing.


The Commission recently reaffirmed that a hearing should be held to address pro se Complainant’s claims regarding termination and health and safety claims.  See Ottaviano v. PECO, Docket No. F-2016-2542081 (Order entered July 13, 2017).  These claims will proceed here.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter in this proceeding.  52 Pa.C.S. §331.

2.
Commission regulations provide for the filing of preliminary objections.  52 Pa.Code § 5.101.

3.
There is not a certainty that the law will not allow Complainant to recover on the termination claim.  International Union of Operating Engineers v. Linesville Constr. Co., 457 Pa. 220, 224 (Pa. 1974).
4.
A hearing is required to resolve questions of fact.  Dee-Dee Cab, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 817 A.2d 593 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).


5.
The Commission does not have jurisdiction to provide civil remedies for claims of illegal wiretaps. McClellan v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n, 159 Pa. Commw. 675, 679 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 17, 1993).  
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Preliminary Objection filed by PECO in the matter of 
Nancy Russell v. PECO Energy Company at Docket Number C-2016-2572597 is sustained, in part, and overruled, in part;
2.
That claims pertaining to wiretapping are dismissed; 

3.
To the extent that Complainant is seeking an “opt out” the Preliminary Objection sustained PECO’s Smart Meter.  
4.
That with respect to the remaining issues, termination and health and safety concerns, the Preliminary Objection is overruled and will proceed to hearing.
Date: July 24, 2017


















Darlene D. Heep







Administrative Law Judge
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PECO ENERGY COMPANY, LLC
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215.841.6841

Accepts Eservice

� 	PECO Supplement No. 61 to Tariff Electric Pa.P.U.C. No. 4, Fifth Revised Page No. 25


� 	A public utility’s Commission-approved tariff is prima facie reasonable, has the full force of law and is binding on the utility and the customer.  66 Pa.C.S. § 316, Kossman v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 694 A.2d 1147 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1997) (Kossman); and Stiteler v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, A.2d 339 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1977) (Stiteler).  





� 	See Kreider v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. P-2015-2495064 (Order on Material Question entered September 3, 2015; Order on Reconsideration entered January 28, 2016) (Kreider); Paul v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2015-2475355 (Order entered March 17, 2016); Frompovich v PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2015-2474602 (Order entered April 21, 2016).





8

